NRC FORM 314 (02-2014) 10 CFR 30.36(j)(1); 40.42(j)(1); 70.38(j)(1); and 72.54(k)(5)(1)(1)



U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

APPROVED BY OMB: NO. 3150-0028

EXPIRES: 02/28/2017

Estimated burden per response to comply with this mandatory collection request: 30 minutes. This submittal is used by NRC as part of the basis for its determination that the facility is released for unrestricted usar. Send comments regarding burden estimate to the FOIA, Privacy, and Information Collections Branch (T-5 FS3), U.S.

| OF MATERIALS | Resource@nrc.gov, and to the Desk Officer, Office (3150-0028), Office of Management and Budget, Wo | 2055-5-0001, or by inhamet e-mail to Indocollects of Information and Regulatory Affairs, NEO8-10202 salvington, DC 20503. If a means used to impose an fid OMB control number, the NRC may not conduct or information collection. |
|--|---|---|
| LICENSEE NAME AND ADDRESS | LICENSE NUMBER | DOCKET NUMBER |
| Hutchens Construction Company | 24-32406-01 | 03036042 |
| 1007 Main Street | LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE | |
| Cassylle, MD 65625 | September 38 | 0,2022 |
| A. LICENSE STATUS (Check the | appropriate box) | |
| This license has expired. This license has not yet expired; please | terminate it. | |
| B. DISPOSAL OF RADIOACT (Check the appropriate boxes and complete as necessary. If and The licensee, or any individual executing this certificate on behalf of the license | lditional space is needed, provide | e attachments) |
| No radioactive materials have ever been procured or possessed by All activities authorized by this license have ceased, and all radioact under this license number cited above have been disposed of in the a. Transfer of radioactive materials to the licensee listed below: | the licensee under this license. tive materials procured and/or p | |
| b. Disposal of radioactive materials: 1. Directly by the licensee: | le Kock, AR 7272 | • |
| 2. By licensed disposal site: | | |
| 3. By waste contractor: c. All radioactive materials have been removed such that any remainstance. | ning residual radioactivity is with | in the limits of 10 CFR |
| Part 20, Subpart E, and is ALARA. | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | |
| C. SURVEYS PERFORMED A | | 9.000 |
| 1. A radiation survey was conducted by the licensee. The survey confirm | ns: | |
| a. the absence of licensed radioactive materials | | |
| b. that any remaining residual radioactivity is within the limits of 10 C | FR 20, Subpart E, and is ALAR | RA. |
| 2. A copy of the radiation survey results: | | |
| a. is attached; or b. is not attached (Provide explanation); or | c. was forwarded to NRC or | T: Date |
| 3. A radiation survey is not required as only sealed sources were ever po | assessed under this license, and | i Date |
| a. The results of the latest leak test are attached; and/or | b. No leaking sources have ev | er been identified. |
| The person to be contacted regarding the information provided on this form: | | |
| Brandon Fina VP of Operations | 1 | finn Chaveitinet |
| Mail all future correspondence regarding this license to: | A1 | |
| Hutchens Construction Company 1007 M | lain Street Cassy | Ne MO 65625 |
| プC. CERTIFYING OFFI I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE | CIAL FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORF | RECT |
| PRINTED NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE | .) | DATE |
| Brandon Fina VP of Operations S | | 0/22/16 |
| VARNING: FALSE STATEMENTS IN THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL AND/OR | CRIMINAL PENALTIES. NRC REGULA | TIONS REQUIRE THAT |

SUBMISSIONS TO THE NRC BE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE IN ALL MATERIAL RESPECT. 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1001 MAKES IT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A WILLFULLY FALSE STATEMENT OR REPRESENTATION TO ANY DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY OF THE UNITED STATES AS TO ANY MATTER WITHIN ITS JURISDICTION.



Arkansas Department of Health

4815 West Markham Street • Little Rock, Arkansus 72205-3867 • Telephone (501) 661-2000 Governor Asa Hutchinson Nothaniel Smith, MD, MPH, Director and State Health Officer

June 1, 2016

Suzanne Wissel, Radiation Safety Officer Materials Testing of Arkansas, Inc. P.O. Box 23715 Little Rock, Arkansas 72221

Dear Ms. Wissel:

The Department has reviewed your amendment request dated May 27, 2016, concerning Arkansas Radioactive Material License ARK-0859-03121.

Enclosed is Amendment Number 33 to your license. This amendment removes Tyler Farnsworth and Lynwood Mills as authorized users and adds Devin Rainey as an authorized user to your license.

In additional, your request to increase your possession limits for additional gauges to accommodate the transfer of gauges from Hutchens Construction is included in Items 9.A., B., C. and 10 B. and C.

If we can be of further assistance with your radiation safety program, please contact the Radioactive Materials staff at (501) 661-2173. Please address correspondence to the above address at Slot # 30 or via fax to (501) 661-2849.

Sincerely,

Jared Thompson, Program Manager Radioadvive Materials Program

Enclosure: Amendment Number 33

JT:se

Page 1 of 4

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL LICENSE

Pursuant to Arkansas State Board of Health (ASBH) Regulations, and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore made by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess and transfer radioactive material listed below; and to use such radioactive material for the purpose(s) and at the place(s) designated below. This license is subject to all applicable rules and regulations of the ASBH and orders of Radioactive Materials Program, Arkansas Department of Health, now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below.

LICENSEE

1. Name:

Materials Testing of Arkansas, Inc.

4. License Number: ARK-0859-03121

Amendment Number 33

2. Address:

P.O. Box 23715

Little Rock, Arkansas 72221

5. Expiration Date:

September 1, 2017

3. Contact Numbers: (501) 753-2526 - Phone (501) 753-5747 - Fax

6. Type of License: 03121 - Portable Gauge

7. Radioactive material (Element and mass number)

B. Chemical and/or physical form

9. Maximum radioactivity and/or quantity of material which which licensee may possess at any one time

A. Americium-241: Beryllium

A. Sealed Source (Troxler Drawing Number A-100608) A. 1210 millicuries total. No single source to exceed 110 millicuries.

B. Americium-241. Beryllium

B. Sealed Source (Troxler Drawing Number A-102451 or C-106580)

B. 880 millicuries total. No single source to exceed 44 millicuries.

C. Cesium-137

C. Sealed Source (Troxier Drawing Number A-102112) C. 171 millicuries total. No single source to exceed 9 millicuries.

D. Americium-241: Beryllium

D. Sealed Source (AEA Technology QSA, Inc. Model AMN. V997 or Isotope Products Laboratories Model AM1.NO2)

E. Sealed Source (AEA Technology QSA, Inc. Model CDC.805 or Isotope Products Laboratories Model F. 11 millicuries total.

D. 44 millicuries total.

E. Cesium-137

HEG-137)

Page 2 of 4

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL LICENSE

License No. ARK-0859-03121 Amendment Number 33

10. Authorized Use:

- To be used in Troxler Electronics Laboratories, Inc. Model 3241-C Asphalt Content Gauge.
- B. & C. To be used in Troxler Electronics Laboratories, Inc. Model 3400 Series (3430, 3440, 3450 or 3451), Model 3411-B and Model 4640 Moisture and Density Gauge.
- D. & E. To be used in Instro Tek, Inc. 3500 Portable Moisture and Density Gauge.

CONDITIONS

- Radicactive material may be used or stored at: 11.A
 - 1. 8001 National Drive, Little Rock, Arkansas 72209
 - 505 Sanders Ave., Springdale, Arkansas 72764
 - 3. 101 South Church Street, Jonesboro, Arkansas 72403
- Radioactive material may be used at temporary job sites throughout the State of Arkansas except in areas under exclusive Federal jurisdiction.

If the jurisdiction status of a Federal facility within the State of Arkansas is unknown, the licensee should contact the federal agency controlling the job site in question to determine whether the proposed job site is an area of exclusive Federal jurisdiction. Authorization for use of radioactive materials at job sites in the State of Arkansas under exclusive Federal jurisdiction shall be obtained from the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

- Radioactive material shall be used by: 12.A.
 - 1. Richard Ackley, Jr.
 - Stuart Ackley 2.
 - Dennis Byrum 3.
 - Draven Lee Evans
 - Thomas Ty French 5.
 - Steven R. Garrett
 - Aaron J. Hunter 7.
 - 8. Brad Johnson
 - 9. Casey M. Jones
 - 10, John Keys
 - 11. Arthur Mondier
 - 12. Paul Muse
 - 13. Shannon Pennington

- 14. Clarence Phillips
- 15. James J. Sabon
- 16. Courtney Smith
- 17. Nathan B. Smith
- 18. Joseph G. Spahn
- 19. Jim W. Stepp
- 20. Dick Tillotson
- 21. Eugene Trey Dekman
- 22. Aaron M. White
- 23. Suzanne Wissel
- 24. Kris C. Young
- 25. Devin Rainey
- 12.B. The Radiation Protection Officer for the activities authorized by this license is Suzanne Wissel.
- The licensee shall comply with the provisions of Section 3, "Standards for Protection Against Radiation" of the ASBH Rules and Regulations for Control of Sources of Ionizing Radiation. 13.

Page 3 of 4

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL LICENSE

License No. ARK-0859-03121 Amendment Number 33

CONDITIONS (CONTINUED)

- 14.A. Each sealed source containing radioactive material shall be tested for leakage and/or contamination in accordance with the requirement of RH-1212 of the ASBH Rules and Regulations for Control of Sources of Ionizing Radiation at intervals not to exceed those listed in the Registry of Radioactive Sealed Sources and Devices. In the absence of a certificate from a transferor indicating that a test has been made within the previously indicated interval prior to the transfer, the sealed source shall not be put into use until tested.
- 14.B. If the test reveals the presence of 0.005 microcuries or more of removable contamination, the licensee shall immediately withdraw the sealed source from use and shall cause it to be decontaminated and repaired or to be disposed of in accordance with the Department regulations. A report shall be flied within five (5) days of the test with the Radioactive Materials Program, Arkansas Department of Health, 4815 West Markham, Slot 30, Little Rock, Arkansas, 72205-3867, describing the equipment involved, the test results, and the corrective action taken.
- 14.C. Tests for leakage and/or contamination shall be performed by persons specifically authorized by the Department, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, or an Agreement State to perform such services.
- The licensee shall not transfer possession and/or control of materials or products containing radioactive material as a contaminant except:
 - A. By transfer of waste to an authorized recipient; or
 - B. By transfer to a specifically licensed recipient.
- The licensee may prepare a package for shipment, deliver a package to a carrier for transport, or transport a package containing radioactive material in accordance with Section 4 Transportation of Radioactive Materials of the ASBH Rules and Regulations for Control of Sources of Ionizing Radiation.
- Radioactive material may not be stored in a residential area.
- 18. Sealed sources containing radioactive material shall not be opened or removed from their respective source holders by the licensee.
- 19. The following shall only be performed by the manufacturer or by other persons specifically authorized by the Department, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, or an Agreement State to perform such services:
 - A. Repair of devices containing radioactive material.
 - B. Installation of sealed sources containing radioactive material used in devices.
 - C. Replacement of sealed sources containing radioactive material used in devices.
 - D. Disposal of sealed sources containing radioactive material used in devices.

Page 4 of 4

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL LICENSE

License No. ARK-0859-03121 Amendment Number 33

CONDITIONS (CONTINUED)

- 20. Except as specifically provided otherwise by this license, the licensee shall possess and use radioactive material described in Items 7, 8, and 9 of this license in accordance with statements, representations, and procedures contained in the following documents:
 - A. License application dated June 24, 2010, signed by Steven R. Garrett, President & RSO.
 - B. Letter and supplemental information dated August 24, 2010, signed by Steven R. Garrett, President & RSO.
 - C. Letter and supplemental information dated September 8, 2010, signed by Steven R. Garrett, President & RSO.
 - D. Letter and supplemental information dated February 22 and March 2, 2013, signed by Steve R. Garrett, PE, President & RSO.
 - E. Letter and supplemental information dated October 2 and 15, 2013, signed by Steve Garrett, President.
 - F. Letter dated February 5, 2014, signed by Suzanne Wissell regarding the discontinuance of the personnel dosimetry program.

Date June 1, 2016

Jared Thompson, Program Manager Radioactive Materials Program Radiation Control Section



3008 Cornwallis Rd., P.O. Box 12057 Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 Tel: (877) 876-9537 Fax: (866) 391-2759 License: NC 032-0182-1

BRANDON F. **HUTCHENS CONSTRUCTION** 1007 MAIN STREET CASSVILLE, MO 65625

Cust ID: 10962

LEAK TEST CERTIFICATE

DEVICE:

Model: 3241

55-8735

Serial No: 1450

SEALED SOURCES:

Serial No. Measure Date

03/03/1990

Nuclide Am-241:Be GBq

3.7

mCi 100

LEAK TEST ANALYSIS:

Sample collected on:

04/01/2016

Sample analyzed on:

04/12/2016 12:28:53 P

Position: 40

Analyzed by:

EM

| | ALPHA | BETA-GAMMA |
|-------------------------------|----------|------------|
| Conversion factor (cpm/Bq) | 1.24E+01 | 1.99E+01 |
| Background measurement (cpm) | 0 | 24 |
| Sample measurement (cpm) | 1 | 17 |
| Activity (Bq) | < MDA | < MDA |
| Min. Detectable Activity (Bq) | 3.8E-01 | 1.3E+00 |

| This certifies that the leak test results are: | |
|--|---------------------------------|
| ☑ Less than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi) | Greater than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi) |



3008 Cornwallis Rd., P.O. Box 12057 Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 Tel: (877) 876-9537 Fax: (866) 391-2759 License: NC 032-0182-1

BRANDON F. HUTCHENS CONSTRUCTION 1007 MAIN STREET CASSVILLE, MO 65625 Cust ID: 10962

LEAK TEST CERTIFICATE

DEVICE:

Model: 3450

Serial No: 670

SEALED SOURCES:

 Serial No.
 Measure Date
 Nuclide
 GBq
 mCi

 750-7941
 01/16/2001
 Cs-137
 0.296
 8

 47-3001
 09/11/1979
 Am-241:Be
 1.48
 40

LEAK TEST ANALYSIS:

Sample collected on:

04/01/2016

Sample analyzed on:

04/12/2016 12:38:49 P

Position: 41

Analyzed by:

EM

| ! | ALPHA | BETA-GAMMA |
|-------------------------------|----------|------------|
| Conversion factor (cpm/Bq) | 1.24E+01 | 1.99E+01 |
| Background measurement (cpm) | 0 | 24 |
| Sample measurement (cpm) | 1 | 26 |
| Activity (Bq) | < MDA | < MDA |
| Min. Detectable Activity (Bq) | 3.8E-01 | 1.3E+00 |

| This certifies that the leak test results are: | |
|--|---------------------------------|
| ☑ Less than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi) | Greater than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi) |



3008 Cornwallis Rd., P.O. Box 12057 Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 Tel: (877) 876-9537 Fax: (866) 391-2759 License: NC 032-0182-1

BRANDON F. HUTCHENS CONSTRUCTION 1007 MAIN STREET CASSVILLE, MO 65625 Cust ID: 10962

LEAK TEST CERTIFICATE

DEVICE:

Model: 3241

Serial No: 1254

SEALED SOURCES:

Serial No. Measure Date

Nuclide

GBq 3.7 mCi

55-8531 09/01/1989

Am-241:Be

1

100

LEAK TEST ANALYSIS:

Sample collected on:

04/01/2016

Sample analyzed on:

04/12/2016 12:25:16 P

Position: 37

Analyzed by:

EM

| | ALPHA | BETA-GAMMA |
|-------------------------------|----------|------------|
| Conversion factor (cpm/Bq) | 1.24E+01 | 1.99E+01 |
| Background measurement (cpm) | 0 | 24 |
| Sample measurement (cpm) | 2 | 25 |
| Activity (Bq) | < MDA | < MDA |
| Min. Detectable Activity (Bq) | 3.8E-01 | 1.3E+00 |

This certifies that the leak test results are:

Less than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi)

Greater than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi)



3008 Cornwallis Rd., P.O. Box 12057 Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 Tel: (877) 876-9537 Fax: (866) 391-2759 License: NC 032-0182-1

BRANDON F. HUTCHENS CONSTRUCTION 1007 MAIN STREET CASSVILLE, MO 65625 Cust ID: 10962

LEAK TEST CERTIFICATE

DEVICE:

Model: 3241

Serial No: 2400

SEALED SOURCES:

Serial No. Measure Date

Nuclide

GBq

mCi

55-9706

11/05/1994

Am-241:Be

3.7

100

LEAK TEST ANALYSIS:

Sample collected on:

04/01/2016

Sample analyzed on:

04/12/2016 12:21:38 P

Position: 34

Analyzed by:

EM

| i | ALPHA | BETA-GAMMA |
|-------------------------------|----------|------------|
| Conversion factor (cpm/Bq) | 1.24E+01 | 1.99E+01 |
| Background measurement (cpm) | 0 | 24 |
| Sample measurement (cpm) | 1 | 23 |
| Activity (Bq) | < MDA | < MDA |
| Min. Detectable Activity (Bq) | 3.8E-01 | 1.3E+00 |

| | · | |
|--|---|---------------------------------|
| This certifies that the leak test results are: | | |
| ☑ Less than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi) | | Greater than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi) |



3008 Cornwallis Rd., P.O. Box 12057 Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 Tel: (877) 876-9537 Fax: (866) 391-2759 License: NC 032-0182-1

BRANDON F. HUTCHENS CONSTRUCTION 1007 MAIN STREET CASSVILLE, MO 65625

Cust ID: 10962

LEAK TEST CERTIFICATE

DEVICE:

Model: 3241

55-9007

Serial No: 2548

SEALED SOURCES:

Serial No. Measure Date

08/15/1990

Nuclide

GBq

mCi

Am-241:Be

3.7

100

LEAK TEST ANALYSIS:

Sample collected on:

04/01/2016

Sample analyzed on:

04/12/2016 12:26:28 P

Position: 38

Analyzed by:

EM

| ALPHA | BETA-GAMMA |
|----------|-----------------------------|
| 1.24E+01 | 1.99E+01 |
| 0 | 24 |
| 0 | 23 |
| < MDA | < MDA |
| 3.8E-01 | 1.3E+00 |
| | 1.24E+01 0 0 < MDA |

| This certifies that the leak test results are: | |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| ☑ Less than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi) | ☐ Greater than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi) |



3008 Cornwallis Rd., P.O. Box 12057 Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 Tel: (877) 876-9537 Fax: (866) 391-2759 License: NC 032-0182-1

BRANDON F. HUTCHENS CONSTRUCTION 1007 MAIN STREET CASSVILLE, MO 65625



LEAK TEST CERTIFICATE

DEVICE:

Model: 4640

Serial No: 2437

SEALED SOURCES:

Serial No. Measure Date

Nuclide

GBq ı

mCi

750-8284 04/26/2001

01 Cs-137

0.296

8

LEAK TEST ANALYSIS:

Sample collected on:

04/01/2016

Sample analyzed on:

04/12/2016 12:31:18 P

Position: 42

Analyzed by:

EΜ

| | ALPHA | BETA-GAMMA |
|-------------------------------|----------|------------|
| Conversion factor (cpm/Bq) | 1.24E+01 | 1.99E+01 |
| Background measurement (cpm) | 0 | 24 |
| Sample measurement (cpm) | 0 | 24 |
| Activity (Bq) | < MDA | < MDA |
| Min. Detectable Activity (Bq) | 3.8E-01 | 1.3E+00 |

| This certifies that the leak test results are: | |
|--|---------------------------------|
| ☑ Less than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi) | Greater than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi) |



3008 Cornwallis Rd., P.O. Box 12057 Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 Tel: (877) 876-9537 Fax: (866) 391-2759 License: NC 032-0182-1

BRANDON F. HUTCHENS CONSTRUCTION 1007 MAIN STREET CASSVILLE, MO 65625

Cust ID: 10962

LEAK TEST CERTIFICATE

DEVICE:

Model: 3411

Serial No: 11819

SEALED SOURCES:

 Serial No.
 Measure Date
 Nuclide
 GBq
 mCi

 47-7315
 12/20/1984
 Am-241:Be
 1.48
 40

 40-9305
 09/25/1984
 Cs-137
 0.296
 8

LEAK TEST ANALYSIS:

Sample collected on:

04/01/2016

Sample analyzed on:

04/12/2016 12:22:51 P

Position: 35

Analyzed by:

EM

| | ALPHA | BETA-GAMMA |
|-------------------------------|----------|------------|
| Conversion factor (cpm/Bq) | 1.24E+01 | 1.99E+01 |
| Background measurement (cpm) | 0 | 24 |
| Sample measurement (cpm) | 1 | 24 |
| Activity (Bq) | < MDA | < MDA |
| Min. Detectable Activity (Bq) | 3.8E-01 | 1.3E+00 |

| This certifies that the leak test results are: | |
|--|---------------------------------|
| ☑ Less than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi) | Greater than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi) |
| | |



3008 Cornwallis Rd., P.O. Box 12057 Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 Tel: (877) 876-9537 Fax: (866) 391-2759 License: NC 032-0182-1

BRANDON F. HUTCHENS CONSTRUCTION 1007 MAIN STREET CASSVILLE, MO 65625 Cust ID: 10962

LEAK TEST CERTIFICATE

DEVICE:

Model: 3411

Serial No: 12699

SEALED SOURCES:

 Serial No.
 Measure Date
 Nuclide
 GBq
 mCi

 47-8006
 06/28/1985
 Am-241:Be
 1.48
 40

 50-1068
 03/20/1985
 Cs-137
 0.296
 8

LEAK TEST ANALYSIS:

Sample collected on:

04/01/2016

Sample analyzed on:

04/12/2016 12:27:40 P

Position: 39

Analyzed by:

ΕM

| The state of the s | ALPHA | BETA-GAMMA |
|--|----------|------------|
| Conversion factor (cpm/Bq) | 1.24E+01 | 1.99E+01 |
| Background measurement (cpm) | 0 | 24 |
| Sample measurement (cpm) | 1 | 33 |
| Activity (Bq) | < MDA | < MDA |
| Min. Detectable Activity (Bq) | 3.8E-01 | 1.3E+00 |

This certifies that the leak test results are:

Less than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi)

Greater than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi)



3008 Cornwallis Rd., P.O. Box 12057 Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 Tel: (877) 876-9537 Fax: (866) 391-2759 License: NC 032-0182-1

BRANDON F. **HUTCHENS CONSTRUCTION** 1007 MAIN STREET CASSVILLE, MO 65625

Cust ID: 10962

LEAK TEST CERTIFICATE

DEVICE:

Model: 3430

Serial No: 23418

SEALED SOURCES:

Serial No. Measure Date Nuclide GBq mCi 75-5459 03/17/1994 Cs-137 0.296 8

47-19301 03/08/1994

Am-241:Be

1.48

40

LEAK TEST ANALYSIS:

Sample collected on:

04/01/2016

Sample analyzed on:

04/12/2016 12:24:03 P

Position: 36

Analyzed by:

EM

| The state of the s | ALPHA | BETA-GAMMA |
|--|----------|------------|
| Conversion factor (cpm/Bq) | 1.24E+01 | 1.99E+01 |
| Background measurement (cpm) | 0 | 24 |
| Sample measurement (cpm) | . 0 | 25 |
| Activity (Bq) | < MDA | < MDA |
| Min. Detectable Activity (Bq) | 3.8E-01 | 1.3E+00 |

This certifies that the leak test results are:

Less than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi)

Greater than 185 Bq (0.005 uCi)

Tomczak, Tammy

From:

Pelke, Patricia

Sent:

Monday, August 22, 2016 3:18 PM

To:

Tomczak, Tammy

Subject: Attachments:

FW: Hutchens Construction License Termination NRC Certificate of Disposition of Materials.pdf

Importance:

High

Tammy,

Please process this request in as a termination. Let me know if you have any questions – thanks.

From: Brandon Finn [mailto:B.Finn@HutchensConstruction.com]

Sent: Monday, August 22, 2016 10:16 AM **To:** Pelke, Patricia <Patricia.Pelke@nrc.gov>

Subject: [External_Sender] Hutchens Construction License Termination

Ms. Pelke – Please find attached NRC Form 314, Certificate of Disposition of Materials, dated today, August 22, 2016. On June 1st of this year Hutchens Construction Company transferred all radioactive devices to Materials Testing of Arkansas. The letter of acceptance of this transfer from the Arkansas Department of Health, Radioactive Materials Program, Radiation Control Section is attached to this email along with current leak test information for each gauge transferred. The contact for Materials Testing of Arkansas is Suzanne Wissel, Radiation Safety Officer and she may be reached at (501) 753-2526. These gauges are now in the possession of Materials Testing of Arkansas and as of June 3, 2016 Hutchens Construction has had no radioactive devices in our possession. We wish to terminate our license with the NRC. Our license information is:

Docket Number : 3036042 License Number : 24-32406-01

Licensee Name: Hutchens Construction Company

I had sent you an email dated August 1, 2016 requesting information from you for the termination of this license, but unfortunately never received a response from you. I had originally been in contact with Latischa Hanson with the NRC and she had sent me an email with termination procedures and also notified me that we were under the jurisdiction of Region III and that you would be able to handle the transfer. I have provided you with the information that Latischa thought you would need in order to complete the termination transaction. Please let me know if you need any additional information to complete this transfer or if I need to be communicating with someone else in Region III.

Brandon Finn

Office: (417) 847-2489 Mobile: (417) 847-7672 Fax: (417) 847-5561

b.finn@hutchensconstruction.com

Since 1961



Too Free (888) PAVEITZ - (888) 728-1482

Asphalt Paving & Maintenance / Crushed Limestone

Main Office: 1007 Main St. Cassville, MO 65625 Phone (417) 847-2489 Fax (417) 847-5561 Springdale Office: 17137 Pleasure Heights Rd Springdale, AR 72764 Phone (479) 927-0000 Fax (479) 927-0096